vertising, there shall be only one advertising fee charged, and the sheriff shall elect on which execution he will receive the fee.

This section shall not relate to or affect the fees of the sheriff of any county having a population of over 225,000 275,000.

Approved April 15, 1963.

## CHAPTER 241-S. F. No. 997

[Coded]

An act relating to minimum wages for women and minors; excluding certain students from minimum wage laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 177, by adding a new section thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 177, is amended by adding a new section thereto to read:

[177.20] Schools hot lunch program; minimum wages. Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 177, shall not apply to a minor engaged as a part time employee of any school district in the district's hot lunch program, while such minor is a full time student enrolled in such school.

Approved April 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 242-S. F. No. 1010

An act relating to railroad bridges over highways; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 165.05, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 165.05, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Highways; clear space between highway and bottom of bridge. Such bridge shall provide at least 16 feet clear space from the surface of the highway to the bottom of the bridge-, except

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

338

that such clear space under any bridge over roads other than those on the state trunk highway system or the interstate highway system shall be not less than 14 feet unless a lesser clear space is approved by the commissioner.

Approved April 15, 1963.

2401

## CHAPTER 243-S. F. No. 1125

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Anoka county; authorizing a tax levy for library buildings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Anoka county; library building tax levy. The county board of Anoka county may levy a tax of not more than one mill on the dollar of all taxable property in the area within the county served by the county library system for the purposes of constructing library buildings and branches thereof. The levy of such tax shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by Anoka county, which are subject to any limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the county board of Anoka county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 15, 1963.

## CHAPTER 244-S. F. No. 305

An act relating to the county state-aid system; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 162.08, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 162.08, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

162.08 Subdivision 1. County state-aid highways; allocation. When the commissioner has determined the sum of money to be apportioned to each county as hereinbefore provided, he shall

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.